

JUN 7 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-1249

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD A. TROPP,  
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CORPORATION OF LLOYD'S,  
ALSO KNOWN AS THE SOCIETY OF LLOYD'S,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Mark S. Davies  
Rachel M. McKenzie  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN, HOWE &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913  
*krussell@ghrfirm.com*

June 7, 2011

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....1

I. Whether State Recognition Acts, As Applied  
By Most States, Comport With The  
Requirements Of The Due Process Clause  
Warrants This Court’s Review. ....1

    A. The Due Process Clause Does Not Permit  
    Enforcement Of A Foreign Judgment  
    That Was Obtained Without Adherence  
    To Basic Due Process Principles Simply  
    Because The Foreign System As A Whole  
    Is Generally Fair. ....2

    B. The Due Process Standard For  
    Enforcement Of Foreign Judgments Is An  
    Issue Of Recurring And Increasing  
    Importance.....3

    C. Lloyd’s Alternative Grounds For  
    Affirmance Provide No Basis For  
    Denying Review Of The Ground Upon  
    Which The Case Was Actually Decided. ....5

II. The Second Circuit’s Forum Selection Clause  
    Ruling Warrants Review. ....11

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010).....	6
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	8
<i>In re Patry</i> , 691 N.Y.S. 2d 611 (1999) .....	12
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	6
<i>Mars v. Diocese of Rochester</i> , 763 N.Y.S.2d 885 (2003) .....	12
<i>Shell v. R.W. Sturge, Ltd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	4

### Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 4102(a)(1).....	4

**Other Authorities**

JONATHAN DRIMMER, THINK GLOBALLY, SUE  
LOCALLY: OUT-OF-COURT TACTICS EMPLOYED  
BY PLAINTIFFS, THEIR LAWYERS, AND THEIR  
ADVOCATES IN TRANSNATIONAL TORT CASES  
(2010)..... 4

**Rules**

S.Ct. R. 29.4(c) ..... 13
